commissioner of finance or department of finance of any city affected by this chapter shall deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of such department or bureau of health relief association, a sum equal to three percent of such monthly pay and place the same to the credit of the said health department or bureau pension fund, provided, however, that such three percent shall not exceed three percent of the current maximum monthly salary of a health sanitarian in the employment of such department or bureau of health: (3) an amount or sum equal to one-tenth of one mill shall be annually assessed, levied and collected by the proper officers of such city where a health relief association exists, upon each dollar of taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city, which said sum shall by the proper officers of said city be placed to the credit of the health department or bureau pension funds, and shall not be used or devoted to any other purpose than for the purpose of health department or bureau pension fund.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 906-H. F. No. 1919

An act relating to the compensation and mileage allowed members of the board of county commissioners in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.05, is amended to read:
- 375.05 Salaries of county commissioners. Each commissioner shall receive from the county in full for all his services an annual salary, as follows:
- (1) In counties whose assessed valuation does not exceed \$2,500,000, the sum of \$125:
- (2) In counties whose assessed valuation is more than \$2,500,000, and does not exceed \$6,000,000, the sum of \$225;
- (3) In counties whose assessed valuation is more than \$6,000,000, and does not exceed \$12,000,000, the sum of \$325;
- (4) In counties whose assessed valuation is more than \$12,000,000, and does not exceed \$20,000,000, the sum of \$400;
- (5) In counties whose assessed valuation is more than \$20,000,000, and does not exceed \$40,000,000, the sum of \$600.

Commissioners may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties; provided, that the total aggregate amount of the traveling expenses of all the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of \$2,400 in any one year.

- (6) In counties whose assessed valuation is more than \$40,000,000, and does not exceed \$100,000,000, the sum of \$800. Commissioners may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties; provided, that the total aggregate amount of the traveling expenses of all the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of \$2,400 in any one year;
- (7) In counties whose assessed valuation is more than \$100,000,000, the sum of \$1,200, which shall be in full for all services upon the county and other boards and committees and all traveling and other expenses within the county.

This section shall not be construed as repealing or amending any of the provisions of Laws 1915, Chapters 85, 88, 95, or 298, Laws 1917, Chapters 94, 114, 152, 175, 275, 301, or 489, or Laws 1919, Chater 23, or any acts amendatory thereof. This section shall not reduce the amount of salaries paid to the county commissioners of any county in this state at the time of the passage thereof, but such salaries shall remain the same as they may be at that time.

This section shall not apply to any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 45,000, nor more than 60,000, according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than 35, nor more than 45, congressional townships.

Approved April 29, 1957.

CHAPTER 907-H. F. No. 1940

An act relating to the licensing of electricians; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 326.01, Subdivisions 1, 6, and 6a; 326.24, as amended; 326.25; 326.26, Subdivisions 2, 3 and 4, as amended; 326.27 as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: